COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

45175 Ten Mile Road

226 5470412 Phone ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
(248) 735-5600 Facsimile STAFF REPO RT

www.cityofnovi.org

FOR: City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE: December 8, 2015
REGARDING: BRENNAN (CASE NO. PZ15-0040)

BY: Charles Boulard, Building Official

I.  GENERAL INFORMATION:

Applicant
Steve and Erica Brennan

Variance Type
Dimensional Variances

Property Characteristics

Zoning District: R-4, One Family Residential

Site Location: 203 Henning, west of Novi Road and south of 13 Mile Road

Parcel #: 50-22-03-377-017

Request

The applicant is requesting variances from the CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES; Section 3.1.5(d)
to allow construction of an addition to an existing nonconforming home on an existing parcel: 1) a

variance of 13.0 feet in the required total of side yard setbacks (10 feet minimum each side required,
25 feet total required, existing south side 2.0 feet, proposed north side 10 feet, total 12 feet proposed);
2) a variance of 5.0 feet for the required front yard for the addition (30 feet required. 25 feet proposed,
existing home approximately 10 feet.) The property is located west of Novi Road and south of 13 Mile
Road.

Il. ZONING AND LAND USE:

The table below lists the zoning district, existing land use and future land use for the subject site and
surrounding parcels.

Zoning District Existing Land Use Future Land Use

ol Rty OIS ey Lakewoods Subdivision Single Residential
Property Residential

North R-4, O.ne qu|ly Lakewoods Subdivision Single Residential
Residential

South R-4, O.ne qu”y Lakewoods Subdivision Single Residential
Residential

RM-1, Low Rise . - . . .

East Multiple-Family District South Point Condominium Single Residential

West R-4, O‘ne qu”y Lakewoods Subdivision Single Residential
Residential
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lll. STAFF COMMENTS:

Existing Condition
The subject property consists of a single lot (a combination of (2) 40.0 foot lots) located on the east

side of Henning Drive within the Lakewoods Subdivision. The parcel has approximately 80.0 feet of
frontage on Henning and approximately 236.0 feet deep as measured along south side lot line. There
is currently a legal nonconforming home and detached garage on the site.

Proposed Changes
The applicant is proposing to construct a new addition to the home that will fill in the area to between

the home and garage with new living area to create an attached garage as well as a portion that
wraps along the back of the garage and into the required front yard. The added structure within the
required front yard would be behind the front of the existing home.

IV. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

The table below summarizes the zoning district development standards for the subject parcels.

Lot Size Minimum Setback

Area Width Front Sides Aggregate Side

R-4 10,000 sq. ft. 80 ft. 30 ft. 10 ff. (one side) |25 ft. (total of two side) 35 ft.

V.RECOMMENDATION:

The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions:

1. Grant | move that we grant the variance(s) in Case No.PZ15-0040, sought by
for

because the Petitioner has established that
causes a practical difficulty

relating to the property, including some or all of the following criteria:

(a) Petitioner has established that the property is unique
because , or that the physical
condifion of the property creates the need for a variance
because

And, the condition is not a personal or economic hardship.

(o) The need for the variance is not self-created, because

(c) Strict compliance with dimensional regulations of the Zoning Ordinance,
including ., will (either):

1. unreasonably prevent Petitioner from using the property for the permitted
purpose as d , because

and/or,
2. will make it unnecessarily burdensome to comply with the regulatfion
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2. Deny |
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because

(d) Petitioner has established that variance is the minimum variance necessary
because a lesser variance would not

(e) The requested variance will not cause adverse impact on surrounding
property, property values, or the enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or
zoning district, because

(f) The variance granted is subject to the conditions that:

rOWON =

move that we deny the variance in Case No.PI15-0040, sought by
, for because the Petitioner

has not established a practical difficulty because:

(a) Petitioner has shown no unique circumstance or physical condition of the
property because petitioner can reasonably comply with the ordinance
by

(b) The difficulty described by the Petitioner is a personal or economic difficulty only
in that Petitioner stated

(c) The need for the variance is self-created because Petitioner

(d) Conforming to the ordinance would not (either):

1. be unnecessarily burdensome because , or,

2. unreasonably prevent petitioner from using the property for
, because

(e) A lesser variance consisting of would do
substantial justice to Pefitioner and surrounding property  owner's
because

(f) The proposed variance would have adverse impact on surrounding property
because

Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at

(248) 347-0415.

Charles Boulard
Building Official
City of Novi
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ll. ZONING INFORMATION

A. ZONING DISTRICT
Ora  Or1 Ore2  Or3 R4 Ormd Orm2 OMH
(1 Otz  DOre  Ore  Otcl OOHER

B, VARIANCE REQUESTED
INDICATE ORDINANCE SECTION {5} AND VARIANCE REQUESTED:

\
section_ 242 <% Variance requesied ‘F“ON'T \-fKU\D - S'-

I
.
2. Secilorz_gﬂl p4 Yarlonce requested” (= !gg - ?lizg I’ﬁ!ﬁ - !2

3. Section Varlonce requested

4. Seclion Variance requested

V. FEES AND DRAWNINGS
A, -FEES
_ Single Family Residertial [Exisiing} $200 [ twith violation) $250 [ Single Famlly Residtential (New) $250

[0 Mulliple/Commercial/industrial $300 [ {with Viclation) $400 [ Signs $300 [ {wWith Violation] $400

O House Moves $300 [ special Meelings [Al discretion of Board) $600

B. DRAWINGS 1-COPY & 1 DIGITAL COPY SUBMITTED AS A PDF

» Dimensionad Drawings and Plans s+ Exisfing & proposed distance to adjaceni properly lines
¢ Slte/Plot Plan s+ Locatlon of existing & proposed signs, I applicable

+ Exlsling or proposed bulldings or addilion on the properly « Fioor plans & elevations
« Number & localion of olf on-site pgrkinq, if opplicable + Any other Informalion relevant o the Yariance application

§01 20A Apptication Revised 10414



i

\-Iil_)if/J ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

Ellnlman cee

V, VARIANCE

A, VARIANCE {$) REQUESTED

L®Dimensionat O use  OSIGN

there Is  five-(5) hold perod before work/action can be faken on variance approvals,

B, SIGN CASES (ONLY)
Your signature en this appllcation Indicates that you agres to Install a Mack-Up Sign ten-{10] days betore the schedute 78A

meeting, Fallure to Install ¢ mock-up stgn maoy result In your case nol being heard by the Bowrd, posiponed 1o the nex!
schedule IBA meeling, or cancelled, A mock-up sign is NOT to be actual sign. Upon approval, the mock-up sign must be
removed within five-{5) days of the meeting. Il the case s denied, the applicant Is responsible for all costs involved in the
removal of the mock-up or aclud sign (if erected under violalion) within five-{5) days of the meeling.

C. ORDINANCE
City of Novl OrdInance, Secllon 3107 - Miscelluneous

No order of the Board permilling the eraction of a building shall be valid fer a period longer than one-{1} year, unlass a
bullding permit for such erection or alterallon s obldined wilhin such period ond such erection or alieration is started and

proceeds to complefion In accordance with the terms of such permil,

No order of the Boord permitling a use of a building or premises shail be volid for a period longer than one-hundred and
elghly-{180} days unless sych use Is establish wilhin such a perod; provided, howevar, where such use permitied is
dependent upon the erection or alteralion er ¢ building such order shall continue in torce and effect if o building permit
for such erection or alleralion s oblalned within one-{1) yoor and such erection or alteralion s started and proceeds to

completlon in accordance with Ihe terms of such permit,
D, APPEAL THE DETERMINATION OF YHE BUILDING OFFICIAL

PLEASE TAKE NQOTICE:
The undersigned hereby appeals the delermination of the Bullding Official / Inspector or Ordinance made
C1 CONSTRUCT NEW HOME/BUILDING  THé\DDITION YO EXISTING HOME/BUILDING [ SIGNAGE

] ACCESSORY BUILDING Juse CJ OTHER

VI, APPLICANT & PROPERTY SIGNATURES

A, APPLICANT
rl

é;‘;ﬂ(/,ﬂzwwm, it ! 205

;//Jipp%conl stgnbicre

B. PROPERTY OWNER

I the applicant Is not the owner, the properly owner must read and sign below:

The undersigned affirms ond acknowledges that he, she or they are the owner(s) of the property described In this
application, and is/are awdare of the confents of ihis application ond related enclosurss,

Property Owner $ignolure Dote

Vil, FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

DECISION ON APPEAL: .
1 GRANTED 0O oemieD
The Bullding Inspectlor ls hereby directed to issue o permit to the Applicant upon the following and condltons:

Cholipersen, loning Bootd of Appeals Dale

Appreation 102 Buidng Zoring Permit Appreation Revdsed 10/11
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REVIEW STANDARDS
DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE

CITY OF NOVI
ATTREVE Communily Development Department
G A R (248) 347'0415

cityofnovl.org

The Zoning Board of Appedils [ZBA) wilt review the application package and determine if
the proposed Dimensional Variance meets the required standards for approval. In the
space below, and on additional paper if necessary, explalin how the proposed project
meets each of the following standards. {Increased costs associated with complying with
the Zoning Ordinance will not be considered a basis for granting a Dimensiona

Vailance,)

Standard #1. Circumstances or Physical Conditions.

Explaln how the circumstances or physical condifions applying fo the property that do
not apply generdlly to other properties in the same Zone District or In the general vicinity,

Circumstances or physical condiitions may Include:

a. Shape of Lot Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property
in existence on the effeciive date of the Zoning Ordinance or amendrment,

L) Not Applicable & Applicable If applicable, describe below:

cnd/or

b. Environmental Conditions. Excepfional lopographic or environmental conditions or
other exiraordinary situations on the land, building or structure.
& Not Applicable [T Applicable If applicable, describe below:

and/or

c. Abuiling Propetly. The use or development of the properly immediately adjacent
to the subject property would prohibit the literal enforcement of the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance or would involve significant practicadl difficulties,

2. Not Applicable O Applicable If applicable, describe below:

Pags 1 of 2
102 IBA Ravlew Stondords Bimensionol Revised 10/14




Standard #2, Not Seli-Credted.
Describe the immediate praclical difficullty causing the need for the Dimensional

Variance, that the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the
property owner or previous property owners {i.e,, is not self-crectad),

;‘ L3 - [

7 Y A :
e Tl Mon (ONL s .
L L b7 £ 78] NTa hJC 5P L

h

Standard #3. Strict Compliance.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance is siiict compliance with regulations governing
areq, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimenslonal requirements will
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted
purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.

Standard #4, Minimum Variance Necessary.
Explain how the Dimensional Variance requested Is the minimum variance necessary to
clo substantial justice to the applicant as well as 1o other property owners in the district,

oy

LEQRAEST vz N AYNEALES Po NDT (A6
(ONACQR AT

i et LAA A Y] A ] 2N

Standard #5. Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area,
Explain how the Dimensional Varicnce will not cause ¢n adverse impact on surrounding

property, property values, or the use and enjoymeni of property in the neighborhood or
zoning district

LT B BE G N, At oW (Lo 17,
— Pect, e ket SYLROWs2lhAS.

Page 2 0f 2
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COMMUNITY pye
TO:  CITY OF NOVI

IONING BOARD OF APPEALS
45175 W. TEN MILE ROAD
NOVI, M} 48375

Please note my comments fo BRENNAN

NO.PI15-0040)-.....

Please note my (Objection) fo the requested variance.

J

Comments:

VELOPMENT

(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

A Cloomfn it
Nome: .z SKinhecl
Address: [52 H&n}\iﬁ(g @%
pate: - 73- 2015

Zoning Board of Appeals meefings are broadeast live on Novi's Bright House Cable on Channel 13.



Ramsay, Stephani-e;_'

GG
From: Kurt Werner <wernerkm@gmail.com>
Sent: iMonday, November 23, 2015 8:28 PM
To: Ramsay, Stephanie; Michelle
Subject: BRENNAN {Case Number PZ15-0040) - Public Hearing Notice Comment Submission

Dear Stephanie,

This email is in regards to BRENNAN Case Numb 15-0040 rgquest for dimensional variances. Our names
are Kurt and Michelle Werner. We live at 135 Henning Street and we are the north side neighbor of Steve and
Erica Brennan.

The Brennan's garage is the nearest structure to our property. The propetty line is identified by a fence, The
variances are for the house and we believe that the addition to the Brennan home poses no possibility of damage
to our property. We support granting the dimensional variances of Parcel #50-22-03-377-017 (203 Henning St)
to Steve and Erica Brennan.

Sincerely,
Kurt & Michelle Werner

135 Henning St
Novi, M1 48377
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GENERAL NOTES

. ALL DIMENSIONS TO FINISHED
SURFACES, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

2. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS:
FIELD MEASURE ONLY.

3. YERIFY ENGINEERING PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTION.

4. ANY DISCREPENCIES IN PLANS
TO BE DISCUSSED ¢ RESOLVED W/
HOMEOWNER AND/OR DESIGNER.

5. PROJECT TO BE CONSTRUCTED
IN ACCORDANCE W/ LOCAL
ORDINANCES ¢ 2003 MICHIGAN
RESIDENTIAL CODE.
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1953 Deck Information



Reason for Variance Request

3 out of 4 homes to the North of 1953 West Lake Dr have 2 or more tier decks
5 out of 6 homes to the South of 1953 West Lake Dr have 2 or more tier decks

Foot print of deck is smaller than the width of the home on the lower tier and a
low elevation (23 — 32")

Upper tier deck is 10" wide by 7’ feet deep smaller than many current decks on
similar properties with only 2 vertical supports that are 6” x 6”. Should have little
impact to neighbors lake front views

Want space on the lower deck to have patio furniture and BBQ as 1951 West Lake
neighbor to the immediate North has 2 large dogs that continue to pee on
furniture and BBQ cover making them unusable.



1953 West Lake — Subject home view from
the lake



Impact of deck View on 1951 West Lake Residence.

— Hedge row added last year and lilac tree standing over 6 feet tall approx. 12 feet from building. Will

fillin and up to fully block 1951 West Lake’s south view shortly
- 2" picture is of 3 large trees on 1951 greater than 32" in diameter blocking some of the lake view.
- 1951 deck is the same elevation as planned 1953 deck.



Impact of deck View on 1951 West Lake Residence.

— Hedge row added last year and lilac tree standing over 6 feet tall approx. 12 feet from building is a

greater impact on south views. Will fill in and up to fully block 1951 West Lake’s south view shortly
- View from lake side on property line.



1947 West Lake - 2 doors to the north

- Large multiple Tier deck
- 6 vertical support structures and stairs impacting view of adjacent homes



1945 West Lake — 3 doors to the North

- Large multiple Tier deck
- Next house over also has a multiple tier deck



1957 West Lake — 1 Door South

- 1 door to the South Large multiple Tier deck
- Upper deck almost full width of house and 6 feet deep (from house)



2011 West Lake — 4 Doors South

- Large multiple Tier deck
- Upper deck wider then 1953 plans and as deep.



2115 West Lake — 5 Doors South

- Large multiple Tier deck
- Upper deck wider and similar depth than 1953 West Lake plans.



2018 West Lake — 6 Doors South

- Large multiple Tier deck
- Upper deck wider and deeper than 1953 West Lake plans.



2111 West Lake — 10 Doors South

- Large 3 Tier deck
- Upper deck much wider and deeper than 1953 West Lake plans.






























60 feet to
existing water
edge
Stairs 2.5 Feet
Stairs
7.8 feet
2.5 Feet Lower Proposed to Property
to Property Deck Line
Line
Requested
15 feet
Upper Proposed
Deck Stairs
2.5 Feet EXISTING HOUSE
to Property
Line
EXISTING STRUCTURE
39x 23 Feet 39 Feet
3 Feet
to Property
Line
Door 3 Feet
to Property
Line
Entrance
30 Feet
Gargage
30 x 22 Feet
3 Feet 22 Feet | 5.5Feet
to Property to Property
Line Line
Property Legal Description (1913 Survey)
30.45 Wide x 115 Deep
40 Feet to
Actual Size of Property today Road
30.45 Wide x 187 Deep Allowance
From Garage
front









